

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY KLAYMAN, CHARLES STRANGE,
and MARY ANN STRANGE,

Petitioners,

v.

BARACK HUSSEIN OBAMA, II,
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., KEITH B. ALEXANDER,
ROGER VINSON, NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY,
and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
Before Judgment To The United States Court
Of Appeals For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT**

LARRY KLAYMAN, ESQ.
2020 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, #345
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (310) 595-0800
Email: leklayman@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| OPINION BELOW..... | 4 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 4 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... | 5 |
| II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... | 6 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ... | 15 |
| I. THIS CASE IS OF IMPERATIVE NATIONAL IMPORTANCE REQUIRING IMMEDIATE DETERMINATION IN THIS COURT | 16 |
| II. THE IMPERATIVE PUBLIC IMPORTANCE OF THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE DEFENDANTS' ACTIONS JUSTIFY DEVIATION FROM NORMAL APPELLATE PRACTICE | 22 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------|
| III. THIS CASE IS PROPER FOR CERTIFICATION AND IS THE ONLY VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES WHICH HAVE BEEN VARIOUSLY DECIDED AROUND THE COUNTRY AND WHICH CAN ONLY BE FINALLY DECIDED IN THIS COURT | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Order, United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Filed December 16, 2013 | App. 1 |
| Memorandum Opinion, United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Filed December 16, 2013 | App. 3 |
| Memorandum & Order, <i>American Civil Liberties Union, et al. v. James R. Clapper, et al.</i> , United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, Filed December 27, 2013 | App. 90 |
| Memorandum, Office of the Director of National Intelligence, Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court Approves Government’s Application to Renew Telephony Metadata Program, Dated January 3, 2014 | App. 159 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180863 | 3, 18, 24 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... | 8 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) | 22 |
| <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) | 21 |
| <i>Klayman v. Obama</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176925 | 3, 4 |
| <i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).... | 21, 23 |
| <i>New Haven Inclusion Cases</i> , 399 U.S. 392 (1970)..... | 21 |
| <i>Porter v. Dicken</i> , 328 U.S. 252 (1946) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Mineworkers of America</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) | 4 |

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. CONST. amend. IV | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 4, 15, 24 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2101 | 4, 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2101(c) | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2101(e) | 3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--------------------------------|-------------|
| 50 U.S.C. § 1801 | 7 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1803(a)..... | 8 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1861 | 3, 8, 9, 10 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1861(a)(1)..... | 8 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1861(a)(2)(A)..... | 8 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1861(b)(2)(A)..... | 9 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1861(c)(1) | 8 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1861(c)(2)(D)..... | 9 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1881a | 3 |

RULES

| | |
|--------------------------|-----------------|
| U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 11..... | 3, 4, 5, 16, 21 |
|--------------------------|-----------------|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Am. Mem. Op., In Re Application of the [FBI] for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things From [Redacted]</i> (FISC Ct. Aug. 29, 2013) | 13 |
| Charlie Savage and Scott Shane, <i>Secret Court Rebuked N.S.A. on Surveillance</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 21, 2013..... | 12 |
| <i>Clapper apologizes for ‘erroneous’ answer on NSA, http://news.yahoo.com/clapper-apologizes- erroneous-answer-nsa-221238030.html.....</i> | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| David S. Kris & J. Douglas Wilson, <i>National Security Investigations & Prosecutions</i> §§ 2.2-2.6, 3.4 (2d ed. 2012) | 7, 8 |
| http://www.pbs.org/newshour/rundown/2014/01/fisa-court-reauthorizes-nsa-phone-surveillance-program.html | 20 |
| <i>In Re Production of Tangible Things [Redacted]</i> , Dkt. No. BR. 08-13 (FISA Ct. March 2, 2009)..... | 14 |
| Jake Gibson, <i>Too tempting? NSA watchdog details how officials spied on love interests</i> , FOX News (Sept. 27, 2013), http://www.foxnews.com/politics/2013/09/27/too-tempting-nsa-details-how-officials-spied-on-love-interests | 15 |
| Judge Bates’ Mem. Op., <i>In re Government’s Ex Parte Submission of Reauthorization Certification and Related Procedures, Ex Parte Submission of Amended Certifications, and Request for an Order Approving Such Certification and Amended Certification</i> (FISC Ct. Oct. 3, 2013) | 10, 11, 12, 13 |
| Nicole Perlott, Jeff Larson, and Scott Shane, <i>N.S.A. Able to Foil Basic Safeguards of Privacy on Web</i> , The N.Y. Times (Sept. 5, 2013), http://www.nytimes.com/2013/09/06/us/nsa-foils-much-internet-encryption.html | 10 |
| <i>Report says NSA monitored 35 world leaders, on heel of Merkel spying claim</i> , FOX News (Oct. 25, 2013) | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Reuters, <i>NSA Monitored Phone Calls of 35 World Leaders</i> , The Huffington Post, Oct. 24, 2013, http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2013/10/24/nsa-world-leaders_n_4158922.html | 15 |
| S. Rep. No. 95-604(I) (1977) | 7 |
| Suzanne Goldenberg, <i>Al Gore: NSA's secret surveillance program 'not really the American way'</i> , The Guardian (June 14, 2013, 15.49 EDT), http://www.theguardian.com/world/2013/jun/14/al-gore-nsa-surveillance-unamerican | 19 |
